

Later,

A bail petition is filed on behalf of the accused person namely Hazrat Ali along with Vakalatnama. Copy is served to the Ld. Spl PP.

Accused person submitted copy of some documents with photographs before the court by firisti.

Defacto complainant by filing a petition along with Vakalatnama raised objection for bail of the accused person.

Ld. Lawyer for the accused person submitted that the accused person is innocent, he has been falsely implicated in this case and there is no chance of his absconding. He has no involvement with the alleged offence. Regarding land matters dispute is being continued in between the accused persons and the complainant party since long. Complainant has filed this case only to harass the accused persons. It is prayed that the accused person may be enlarged on bail on any condition.

Ld. Spl.PP strongly opposed the prayer for bail of the accused person. He submitted that the investigation is in early stage and CD is not available today.

Perused the entire materials on record and the documents submitted on behalf of the accused person.

On careful perusal entire materials on record and considering the alleged offence against the accused person, I am not inclined to enlarge this accused namely Hazrat Ali on bail at this initial stage.

Hence, bail prayer of the accused stands rejected.

Accused be remanded to J.C. till 03.03.2025

Call for CD.

To 03.03.2025 for production.

D/C by me

Judge Special Court (POCSO)
Raiganj, Uttar Dinajpur

Judge Special Court (POCSO)
Raiganj, Uttar Dinajpur