

POCSO- 18 of 2025
CNR No. WBUD01-000714-2025
J.O Code-WB-00699

Order No.05
Dt. 06.03.2025

Record is put up today on prayer of the accused persons namely Soleman Ali, Sadek Ali, Mobar Ali and Ramjan Ali by filing a separate petition praying for bail along with Vakatnama.

Accused persons are surrendered today before the court. They are taken into custody.

Copy is served.

A bail petition is filed on behalf of the accused persons namely Soleman Ali, Sadek Ali, Mobar Ali and Ramjan Ali on the ground stated therein.

The Ld lawyer for the accused persons submitted that they voluntarily surrendered before the court and they have been falsely implicated in this case. They have no involvement in the present case. It is prayed to enlarge the accused persons on bail on any condition.

Ld. Spl PP has raised formal objection against the prayer for bail.

Perused the entire materials on record from which it reveals that the accused no. 1 Hazrat Ali has been granted on interim bail.

Considering the entire materials available on case record and considering the all aspects of this case I am inclined to allow the prayer for bail of the accused persons namely Soleman Ali, Sadek Ali, Mobar Ali and Ramjan Ali.

Hence, the prayer for bail of the accused persons namely Soleman Ali, Sadek Ali, Mobar Ali and Ramjan Ali stands allowed. They may be released on interim bail of Rs. 4000/- each with two registered sureties of Rs. 2000/-each on condition to attend the court on each and every date fixed for trial.

If on bail, to date **(04.04.2025)** for appearance and I.O's report in final form.

D/C by me

Judge Special Court (POCSO)
Raiganj, Uttar Dinajpur

Judge Special Court (POCSO)
Raiganj, Uttar Dinajpur